

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-678
v.)	
)	
JAMES B. ALCORN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE COMMON CAUSE AND NEW VIRGINIA
MAJORITY REGARDING PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLANS**

**J. GERALD HEBERT (Virginia Bar No. 38432)
DANIELLE LANG
Campaign Legal Center
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

INTRODUCTION 3

DISCUSSION 7

I. TOWARD AN *EQUAL VOTE WEIGHT* STANDARD. 7

 a. A Hypothetical Illustration of the *Equal Vote Weight* Analysis 8

 b. The 2012 Plan Was a Racial Gerrymander Which Had Unfair Partisan Impact 9

II. PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLANS’ PARTISAN GERRYMANDER IMPACT 14

 An Analysis of the Plans That Are Partisan Gerrymanders 17

 a. *Richmond First Plan* 17

 b. *Plaintiffs’ Plan* 18

 c. *Rapoport Plan* 19

 d. *Intervenors’ Plan #2*..... 20

 e. *Intervenors’ Plan #1*..... 21

 An Analysis of the Plans That Are Not Partisan Gerrymanders 22

 f. *NAACP Plan*..... 22

 g. *Petersen Plan* 23

 h. *Governor’s Plan*..... 24

 i. *Bull Elephant Plan B*..... 25

 j. *Bull Elephant Plan A*..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....2,5, 27

Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)5, 14

Evenwel v. Abbott,
No. 14-940 (U.S. probable jurisdiction noted May 26, 2015)2

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....4

Shapiro v. McManus, No. 1409902

Vieth v. Jubelier, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)4,5

Wise v. Lipscomb, 437 U.S. 535 (1978)3

State Resources:

Commonwealth of Va., Dep’t of Legislative Servs., *Redistricting Plans, Congressional Plan: 4 - SB 5003 – J. Miller (William and Mary Plan), PDF – Report – Population, Demographics, Election Data, Voting Population*, at http://redistricting.dls.virginia.gov/2010/Data/congressional%20plans/SB5003_W&M/sb5003_W&M.pdf17

Commonwealth of Va., Dep’t of Legislative Servs., *Redistricting Plans, Congressional Plan: 8 - SB 5001 (2015) – Petersen, PDF – Report – Population, Demographics, Election Data, Voting Population*, at http://redistricting.dls.virginia.gov/2010/data/congressional%20plans/SB5001_petersen/SB5001_petersen.pdf23

Miscellaneous Resources:

MICHAEL BARONE & CHUCK MCCUTCHEON, *THE ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS 2014* (University of Chicago Press 2013).....10,11

MICHAEL BARONE & CHUCK MCCUTCHEON, *THE ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS 2012* (University of Chicago Press 2011).....11

Mitchell N. Berman, *Managing Gerrymandering*, 83 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2005).....5

ROBERT A. DAHL, *DEMOCRACY AND ITS CRITICS* (Yale University Press 1989).....8

Kenneth O. May, *A Set of Independent Necessary and Sufficient Conditions for Simple Majority Decision*, 20 ECONOMETRICA 680 (1952)8
